

No. 30761-8 II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**In re the Custody of:
Trina M. Halls,
Jeffrey C. Halls, Jr.,
and Selma Halls,
Minor Children,**

v.

**Jeffrey C. Halls, Sr.,
Respondent,**

and

**June Arden,
Appellant**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NORTHWEST
WOMEN'S LAW CENTER**

Kathleen M. O'Sullivan, WSBA #27850
Sally L. Morgan, WSBA #33140
Katherine E. Page, WSBA #32903
Rebecca S. Engrav, WSBA #33275
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4800
Seattle, Washington 98101-3099
(206) 359-8000
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Northwest
Women's Law Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT	6
A.	Federal Law Recognizes the Fundamental Rights of Parents and Requires That Counsel Be Appointed on a Case-By-Case Basis.	6
B.	The Washington Constitution Provides Broad Due Process Rights, Including a Right to Counsel When Procedural Fairness Demands It.	8
1.	The Washington Supreme Court Has Interpreted the Washington Constitution to Require Court-Appointed Counsel in Child Deprivation Proceedings.....	10
2.	The Washington Legislature Recognizes the Fundamental Nature of Parental Rights and the Corresponding Need for Due Process When Those Rights Are at Risk.....	12
C.	Child Custody Disputes in Which Parental Rights Are Drastically Curtailed Are Akin to Child Deprivation Proceedings.....	13
D.	Due Process Demands That Ms. Arden Be Provided with the Same Procedural Safeguards as Those Provided in Child Deprivation Proceedings.	14
1.	Ms. Arden Faced the Prospect of Losing, and Did Indeed Lose, Her Right to Nurture and Care for the Children She Had Mothered for Twelve Years.	14

2.	Ms. Arden Is Indigent and Without Means to Secure Legal Representation.....	16
3.	Mr. Halls' Vigorous Representation by Counsel Placed Ms. Arden at an Unfair Disadvantage and Denied Her an Adequate Hearing by the Court.....	16
4.	The Case Presented Complex Legal Issues That Ms. Arden Was Unable to Address Adequately Without the Assistance of Counsel.	16
E.	Washington Should Follow Alaska by Requiring Counsel in Cases Involving Circumstances Such as Those Faced by Ms. Arden.	17
1.	Alaska Recognizes That Due Process Requires That Counsel Be Appointed in Some Private Custody Disputes.....	17
2.	This Court Should Adopt a Similar Rule Under the Washington Constitution.....	20
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cleaver v. Wilcox</i> , 499 F.2d 940 (9th Cir. 1974).....	18
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2301, 2004 WL 1300159 (June 14, 2004)	15
<i>Flores v. Flores</i> , 598 P.2d 893 (Alaska 1979).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>In re Custody of Salerno</i> , 66 Wn. App. 923, 833 P.2d 470 (1992).....	13
<i>In re Grove</i> , 127 Wn.2d 221, 897 P.2d 1252 (1995)	9
<i>In re K.L.J.</i> , 813 P.2d 276 (Alaska 1991)	19
<i>In re Key</i> , 119 Wn.2d 600, 836 P.2d 200 (1992).....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Ebbighausen</i> , 42 Wn. App. 99, 708 P.2d 1220 (1985).....	10
<i>In re Marriage of Haugh</i> , 58 Wn. App. 1, 790 P.2d 1266 (1990).....	9
<i>In re Marriage of Trichak</i> , 72 Wn. App. 21, 863 P.2d 585 (1993).....	13
<i>In re Welfare of Gibson</i> , 4 Wn. App. 372, 483 P.2d 131 (1971).....	10
<i>In re Welfare of Luscier</i> , 84 Wn.2d 135, 524 P.2d 906 (1974).....	passim
<i>In re Welfare of Myricks</i> , 85 Wn.2d 252, 533 P.2d 841 (1975).....	9, 11
<i>In re Welfare of Sumey</i> , 94 Wn.2d 757, 621 P.2d 108 (1980).....	9

<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18, 101 S. Ct. 2153, 68 L. Ed. 2d 640 (1981).....	6, 7, 8
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102, 117 S. Ct. 555, 136 L. Ed. 2d 473 (1996).....	7
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976)	7, 8
<i>Meyer v. Meyer</i> , 414 A.2d 236 (Me. 1980)	17
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390, 43 S. Ct. 625, 67 L. Ed. 1042 (1923).....	6
<i>Miranda v. Sims</i> , 98 Wn. App. 898, 991 P.2d 681 (2000).....	10
<i>Poll v. Poll</i> , 256 Neb. 46, 588 N.W.2d 583 (Neb. 1999).....	17
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158, 64 S. Ct. 438, 88 L. Ed. 645 (1944)	6
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535, 62 S. Ct. 1110, 86 L. Ed. 1655 (1942).....	6
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645, 92 S. Ct. 1208, 31 L. Ed. 2d 551 (1972).....	6
<i>Tetro v. Tetro</i> , 86 Wn.2d 252, 544 P.2d 17 (1975).....	9
<i>Wash. State Coalition for Homeless v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 894, 949 P.2d 1291 (1997)	10

Statutes

RCW 10.101.010(1)(d).....	16
RCW 13.34.040	12
RCW 13.34.090(2).....	12, 14
RCW 13.34.200	13
RCW 26.09.002	12

RCW 26.09.140 12

Constitutional Provisions

Alaska Const. art. I, § 7..... 17

Wash. Const. art. I, § 10..... 9

Wash. Const. art. I, § 3..... 9, 10, 17

Wash. Const. art. I, § 32..... 9

Other Authorities

Note, *Child Neglect: Due Process for the Parent*, 70
Colum. L. Rev. 465 (1970) 11

Jennifer Wriggins, *Parental Rights Termination
Jurisprudence: Questioning the Framework*, 52 S.C. L.
Rev. 241 (2000) 13

Rosalie R. Young, *The Right to Appointed Counsel in
Termination of Parental Rights Proceedings: The States'
Response to Lassiter*, 14 Touro L. Rev. 247 (1997) 9
